



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 29244 of 2025

Urmila Devi

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Pramod Kumar Sahani
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 49

**HON'BLE RAJEEV MISRA, J.
HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.**

1. Heard Mr. Pramod Kumar Sahani, the learned counsel for petitioner and the learned A.G.A. representing State-respondents 1, 2 & 3.
2. Perused the record.
3. On the matter being taken up, the learned A.G.A. for State-respondents 1, 2 & 3 submits that he has filed a compliance affidavit in the registry on 23.03.2026. However, the same is not on record.
4. Office is directed to trace out the same and place it on record.
5. Matter shall, accordingly, re-appear for admission as fresh before appropriate Bench on 31.03.2026.
6. The matter shall not be treated as tied up or part heard to this Bench.
7. Assignment, if any, stands discharged.

March 24, 2026

Vinay

(Achal Sachdev,J.) (Rajeev Misra,J.)